HOUSE BILL 1462

L2 HB 815/18 – ENV

By: Calvert County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 12, 2024 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning Calvert County - Procurement - Competitive Bidding 2 3 FOR the purpose of increasing the minimum dollar amount of contracts for which the Calvert County Commissioners are required to undergo a formal bidding process; 4 5 and generally relating to procurement in Calvert County. 6 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 7 The Public Local Laws of Calvert County 8 Section 6–101(a) and 6–102 9 Article 5 – Public Local Laws of Maryland 10 (2002 Edition and October 2022 Supplement, as amended) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 11 12 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 13 **Article 5 - Calvert County** 6-101.14 15 (a) (1) Except as otherwise provided in this title, contracts for the purchase by 16 the County of supplies or services involving [\$30,000] \$50,000 or more shall be by formal 17 bidding procedures and the contract shall be awarded at a regularly scheduled meeting of 18 the Commissioners or by the official authorized to contract for the County to: 19 The lowest responsible bidder meeting specifications; or (I)20 (II)For a request for proposals, the most responsible offeror. 21 (2) For a revenue generating contract, the contract shall be awarded to the 22highest responsible bidder.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



